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Styrningen kan användas på tre olika sätt 
 
- Styrpanel Midi 2 
- On/Off-tryckknapp 
- Styrpanel Midi 2 och On/Off-knapp tillsammans 

 

Styrpanel Midi 2 
 
Ånggeneratorn startas från styrcentralen genom att trycka på On/Off-knappen. Efter detta börjar temperaturvisningen 
blinka. Med knapparna + eller – kan temperaturen regleras med en grads noggrannhet mellan 30 °C och 50 °C. När 
önskat antal grader visas på skärmen kan du genom att trycka på OK-knappen växla till tidsvisningen, eller vänta i tre 
sekunder tills tidsvisningens skärm börjar blinka. Medan skärmen blinkar kan du med knapparna + eller – justera 
tiden med en minuts noggrannhet upp till 60 minuter. Därefter övergår skärmen till timvisning, max. 23 timmar. När 
det är 60 minuter kvar börjar visningen åter visa minuter. Innan detta visas bara kvarvarande, hela timmar. När fem 
minuter återstår börjar tidsvisningen blinka som ett tecken på att badtiden tar slut. Vid behov kan ånggeneratorn 
startas på nytt med On/Off-knappen.  
Den senaste inställda temperaturen och tiden sparas i minnet. 
 

On/Off-tryckknappens funktion 
 

Om enbart On/Off-knappen används är ånggeneratorn aktiv i 30 minuter 
och stängs automatiskt. Ånggeneratorn aktiveras genom att trycka på 
knappen. Lysdioden ovanför tryckknappen tänds för att visa att ånggenera-
torn har startats.  Ånggeneratorn kan stoppas genom att trycka på 
tryckknappen även innan 30 minuter har gått. Då slocknar lysdioden. 
Ånggeneratorn kan startas om på nytt, om så önskas. 
 
När styrning med On/Off-tryckknappens används kan en separat 
temperatursensor användas med ånggeneratorn.  
Sensorn förhindrar att temperaturen i ångrummet stiger över +50 °C. 
(Sensor 0043210) 
Se anvisningar för installation av sensor på följande sida. 
 

Styrpanel Midi 2 och On/Off-knapp tillsammans 
 
Du kan också använda On/Off-knappen i anslutning till styrpanelen för att starta och stänga av ånggeneratorn när 
styrpanelen har installerats någon annanstans. Tryck in On/Off-panelen i fyra sekunder. Då tänds tryckknappens 
lysdiod som ett tecken på att ånggeneratorn har startats. Om du vill stänga av ånggeneratorn med On/Off-
tryckknappen innan tiden på styrpanelen har gått ut ska du trycka in knappen i fyra sekunder tills lysdioden slocknar. 
På styrpanelen ställer du in önskad temperatur och tid.  
 

Ljusstyrning 
 
Ljuset kan styras med ljusknappen på styrpanelen. Då tänds lysdioden bredvid tryckknappen. 
Anslutningarna LC1 och LC2 på ånggeneratorns kretskort är avsedda för ljusstyrning. Ljusadapterns anslutningar 
LC1 och LC2 kopplas till motsvarande anslutningar på ånggeneratorns kretskort. Du hittar mer detaljerade 
anvisningar i bruksanvisningen som medföljer ljusadaptern. (Tilläggsutrustning ljusadapter 0043214)  

 

Felmeddelanden 
 
E1  Ytsensorns nedre gräns avkänner inget vatten när ånggeneratorn startas (påfyllningstid 2 minuter) eller när 

ånggeneratorn redan går är vattenkranen stängd eller så förhindras vattenflödet till ånggeneratorn av någon annan 
orsak.  Kontrollera att ånggeneratorn har tillgång till vatten. Om felet finns i ånggeneratorn krävs möjligen service 
eller reparation. 
E2  Felmeddelandet indikerar att serietrafiken mellan styrcentralen och ånggenerators kretskortet inte fungerar. 

Kräver service för att utreda orsaken.  
Efter felmeddelandet stannar ånggeneratorn. Reparera det som orsakar felet eller tillkalla en servicetekniker. Felen 
kan kvitteras med ON/OFF-knappen.  
 
I en ånggenerator utrustad med On/Off-knapp blinkar tryckknappens lysdiod snabbt när ånggeneratorn meddelar att 

ett fel har uppstått. Ånggeneratorn har startats när vattenkranen är stängd eller vattenflödet till ånggeneratorn har 
förhindrats av någon annan orsak. Detta meddelande visas även när ånggeneratorn är aktiv om vattentillförseln 
stryps. Felmeddelandet kan kvitteras med tryckknappen. Reparera felet eller tillkalla en servicetekniker. 
 
Kretskortet har en utgång på 24 V DC max 50 mA för externa alarm. Utgången aktiveras när felmeddelandet E1 eller 
E2 visas eller när tryckknappens lysdiod blinkar snabbt.  
 
 
 

Lysdioden

ON - OFF

trykknapp
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Använda och installera kontrollpanel, Tryckknapp och Sensor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Styrpanelen har fyllts med massa för att vara  
fuktbeständig. Styrpanelen kan installeras 
direkt på väggen. Rörets hål i ångrummet 
ska tätas så att ingen fukt kan komma in i 
konstruktionerna längs röret. Kabeln döljs bakom 
styrpanelen. Alternativt kan kabeln komma ut genom 
kontrollpanelens nederkant, där det redan finns 
ett hål. 

 
 

 
 

Kontrollpanelens ram trycks direkt på. 
Lossningen sker med medföljande verktyg. 
Ramen har små hål i kanten. (4 st.) 
Tryck lätt på låsningsstiftet med verktyget från 
hålet, ett i taget och dra samtidigt ramen utåt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Tryckknappen har fyllts med massa vilket gör att den kan 
 installeras i  ångrummet. Tryckknappen kan installeras  
genom väggen (akrylväggar) eller genom att göra ett och 
lämpligt hål, där tryckknappen kan sänkas 
tätas i kanterna med lämplig massa. 
Även yt-installationsdosor kan användas vid behov, de behöver  
inte vara täta eftersom själva tryckknappen är fuktbeständig. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Sensorn installeras på 170 cm höjd över golvet, 
helst på väggen mittemot dörren. En motmutter 
kan vid behov användas om väggen är av akryl.  
I en tjockare vägg kan man göra ett hål och täta  
med en lämplig massa för att förhindra att fukt  
tränger in i konstruktionerna. 
Sensorn skjuts in i skyddet och därefter spänns kabeln  
med en låsskruv. 
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Felsökning 
 
VARNING! Ånggeneratorer kan ha flera elektriska kretsar. 
Kontrollera att enheten är helt strömlös innan du påbörjar felsökningen. 
 

Kontroller och felsökning. 

Vid problem, kontrollera att: 

 kontrollpanelen och ånggeneratorn är installerade i enlighet med kopplingsscheman i anvisningarna 

 ånggeneratorn är korrekt installerad i enlighet med denna bruksanvisning 

 fallröret har tillräcklig lutning mot avloppet 

 smutsfiltret är rent. Filtret sitter i kopplingen för inkommande vatten. Öppna rörkopplingen för rengöring, ta bort filtret 
och rengör det från kalk och smuts. 

 det inte finns några vattenfickor i ångröret eller i röret för utgående luft. 

 det inte finns några skarpa böjar på ångröret (böjningsradie måste vara minst 50 mm). 

 eventuell kran på den inkommande vattenledningen till ånggeneratorn är öppen. 

 bastuns konstruktion och luftkonditionering stämmer överens med installations- och byggnadsinstruktioner. 

 

 

Felsökningstabell 

Möjliga orsaker och förslag på lösningar 
 

Uppvärmning tar onormalt lång tid. 

Orsak: Ånggeneratorns effekt räcker inte till. Se effekttabellen. 
Åtgärd: Byt till en mer kraftfull ånggenerator. 

Orsak: Överdriven ventilation av bastun. 
Åtgärd: Minska ventilationen till 10–20 m³ per person och timme. 

Orsak: Trasig säkring i elskåpet. 
Åtgärd: Byt säkring. 
Åtgärd: Byt ut värmeelementet. 

Orsak: Givaren sitter för nära ångduschen.  
Åtgärd: Flytta givaren till en annan plats eller rikta ångduschen åt ett annat håll. 
 

Bastun värms inte upp/det kommer ingen ånga. 

Orsak: Trasig säkring i elskåpet. 
Åtgärd: Byt säkring. 

Orsak: Det kommer inget vatten till ånggeneratorn. 
Åtgärd: Öppna kranen för inkommande vatten. 

Orsak: Kontrollpanelen är inte rätt inställd.  
Åtgärd: Kontrollera tid- och temperaturinställningar. 

Orsak: Smutsfiltret är blockerat. 
Åtgärd: Ta loss filtret från anslutningen för inkommande vatten och rengör det. 

Orsak: Den elektromagnetiska ventilen för inkommande vatten har fastnat. 
Åtgärd: Avlägsna den elektromagnetiska ventilen och rengör den. 

Orsak: Det har samlats för mycket kalk i ånggeneratorns vattentank. Se test 1. 
Åtgärd: Rengör vattentanken och nålen till nivågivaren. Byt ut värmeelementen om det behövs. 

Orsak: Ånggeneratorn är ansluten till fel spänning. 
Åtgärd: Kontrollera spänningen och ånggeneratorns anslutningar. Se kopplingsschema. 

Orsak: Överhettningsskyddet har utlösts. Se test 4. 
Åtgärd: Kontrollera och åtgärda möjliga fel i ångröret, t.ex. blockeringar orsakade av flera skarpa böjningar, 
vattenfickor eller en avsevärd minskning av rörets innerdiameter. Det är även möjligt att tanken är full av kalkavlag-
ringar och/eller föroreningar. Se föregående punkt. 

Orsak: Fel på kretskort, kontrollpanel eller elektromagnetisk ventil. 
Åtgärd: Byt ut den del som inte fungerar. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Det kommer varmvatten ur ångmunstycket och det är lite eller ingen ånga i bastun. 

Orsak: Den elektromagnetiska ventilen för inkommande vatten har fastnat i öppet läge på grund av smuts eller elfel. 
Se test 3. 
Åtgärd: Avlägsna den elektromagnetiska ventilen och rengör den. Åtgärda elfelet. 

Orsak: Den elektromagnetiska ventilen är sönder. 
Åtgärd: Byt ut den elektromagnetiska ventilen. 

Orsak: Fel på kretskort. 
Åtgärd: Byt ut kretskortet. 
 

Det kommer varmvatten ur ångmunstycket, i stötar eller som en svag kontinuerlig ström tillsammans med 
ånga. 

Orsak: Liten vattenficka i ångröret. 
Åtgärd: Avlägsna vattenfickan. 

Orsak: En stor del av ångröret är oisolerat. 
Åtgärd: Isolera ångröret. 
 

Det rinner hela tiden varmvatten ur ånggeneratorns fallrör. 

Orsak: Den elektromagnetiska ventilen för automatisk spolning har fastnat i öppet läge. 
Åtgärd: Stäng av ånggeneratorn. Försök igen efter 80 minuter. Om felet kvarstår, ta loss den elektromagnetiska 
ventilen för automatisk spolning och rengör den. 
 

Knackningar från vattenröret när den elektromagnetiska ventilen öppnas och stängs. 

Orsak: Vattenröret som går in i ånggeneratorn är inte ordentligt anslutet. 
Åtgärd: Fäst vattenröret ordentligt vid väggen. 

Orsak: Rekyleffekt i röret för inkommande vatten. 
Åtgärd: Skjut in ca 1 meter trycktät armerad gummislang i ånggeneratorns ände av vattenröret. 
 

Säkerhetsventilen öppnas eller överhettningsskyddet utlöses. 

Orsak: Ångröret är blockerat. Se test 4. 
Åtgärd: Avlägsna blockeringen. 

Orsak: Ångrörets innerdiameter har minskat avsevärt. Se test 4. 
Åtgärd: Byt ut röret eller anslutningen där innerdiametern har minskat (minsta tillåtna innerdiameter är 16 mm). 

Orsak: Flera skarpa böjar på ångröret. Se test 4. 
Åtgärd: Gör böjningarna mindre snäva. 

Orsak: Det finns en stor vattenficka i ångröret. Se test 4. 
Åtgärd: Montera ångröret på ett sätt så att vattenfickor inte kan bildas. 
 

Ånggenereringen är oregelbunden redan från början. 

Orsak: Givaren är felplacerad. Se test 2. 
Åtgärd: Flytta givaren till en annan plats eller rikta ångduschen åt ett annat håll. 

Orsak: Kalk eller andra orenheter i smutsfiltret. 
Åtgärd: Avlägsna smutsfiltret och rengör det. 
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TEST 1. 
Kontrollera kalkavlagringar i vattentanken. 

Lossa den övre låsmuttern på ånggeneratorn. Använd ett par kablar för att koppla en ficklampsglödlampa till ett 
batteri. Sänk ned lampan i öppningen så att du kan se vattentankens inre. Om du kan se kalkavlagringar på mer än 3 
cm i botten av tanken har ånggeneratorn inte underhållits och ingen avkalkning har genomförts i enlighet med 
anvisningarna. 

Det kan även vara så att den automatiska spol- och sköljfunktionen inte fungerar. Kontrollera att strömmen till 
ånggeneratorn inte har stängts av efter bastubad med en strömbrytare som anslutits till strömkabeln. Du får inte 
stänga av strömmen med denna omkopplare förrän 80 minuter har förflutit sedan strömmen stängdes av via 
kontrollpanelen. 

Kontrollera den automatiska spolfunktionen genom att ställa en hink som rymmer cirka 12 liter under fallröret. Sätt 
igång ånggeneratorn i ungefär 15 minuter. Stäng av ånggeneratorn på exakt samma sätt som du normalt gör efter 

bastubad. Vänta åtminstone 80 minuter och kontrollera om hinken är full av vatten. Om den inte är full av vatten är 
det något fel på ånggeneratorns elektriska anslutningar eller så har strömtillförseln stängts av på den kabel som går 
från elskåpet direkt till ånggeneratorn. Det är även möjligt att utloppsventilen är blockerad eller att det är fel på 
kretskortet. 

TEST 2. 

Kontrollera termostatgivaren. 

Fukta en liten handduk med vatten och häng den på givaren. Om ånggeneratorn börjar producera ånga inom 20 
minuter fungerar givaren. Den är emellertid placerad på fel plats eller så är temperaturinställningen för låg. Om 
ångproduktionen inte sätter igång ska du använda felsökningsschemat för att undersöka vad som kan vara fel. 
 
TEST 3. 
Kontrollera den elektromagnetiska ventilen. 

Stäng av ånggeneratorn på kontrollpanelen. Om det fortfarande kommer vatten från ångmunstyckena 10 minuter 
efter att strömmen har stängts av från kontrollpanelen betyder det att den elektromagnetiska ventilen är smutsig. 
Avlägsna den elektromagnetiska ventilen och rengör den. 
Om vattenflödet upphör inom 10 minuter efter att strömmen har stängts av från kontrollpanelen handlar det om ett 
elfel (fel på anslutning eller kretskort). Det kan också vara så att för mycket kalk har samlats i vattentanken. Se test 1. 
 
TEST 4. 
Kontrollera ångröret med hjälp av säkerhetsventilen eller överhettningsskyddet. 

Avlägsna ångröret från ånggeneratorn. Sätt igång generatorn och låt den vara igång i ungefär en timme. Om 
säkerhetsventilen eller överhettningsskyddet inte utlöses under testet finns det en blockering i ångröret som 
förhindrar ångflödet. Följ instruktionerna i felsökningstabellen. 

 
 

Produktgarantin gäller inte om ånggeneratorn har installerats felaktigt eller har använts på andra sätt än vad 
som beskrivs i bruksanvisningen. 
Garantin gäller inte heller för fel som uppstått på grund av hårt vatten, d.v.s. vatten med höga kalknivåer, 
eller om förorenat vatten används. 
Ånggeneratorn måste underhållas på det sätt som beskrivs i bruksanvisningen. 

 

ROHS 
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Anvisningar för miljöskydd 

 
Denna produkt får inte kastas med  vanliga hushållssopor när den inte längre används. Istället ska den levereras till en 
återvinningsplats för elektriska och elektroniska apparater. 
 
Symbolen på produkten, handboken eller förpackningen refererar till detta. 
 
De olika materialen kan återvinnas enligt  märkningen på dem. Genom att återanvända,  
nyttja materialen eller på annat sätt återanvända utsliten utrustning, bidrar du till att  
skydda vår miljö. 
Produkten returneras till återvinningscentralen utan bastusten och eventuell täljstensmantel. 
 
Vänligen kontakta de kommunala myndigheterna för att ta reda på var du hittar närmaste återvinningsplats. 

 

  



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STEAM GENERATOR    -- CONTROL PANEL 
 
HNS – M2           -- Midi 2 /  On Off push button 
                                                    
 
For home and professional use 
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Specifications 
 
Operating voltage    230 V–240 V   1N~/2~,  (3.4 kW – 7.7 kW) 
       230 V 3~,    (3.4 kW–14 kW) 
        400 V–415 V  3N~ (3.4 kW–14 kW) 

 
Output options   3.4 / 4.7 / 6.0 / 7.7 / 9.5 / 12.0 / 14.0 kW 
Enclosure class  IP 20 
Installation  Floor / wall 
Water tank material  Aisi 304, stainless steel 
Water tank pipes  Aisi 314, acid-resistant stainless steel 
Steamer dimensions  520 x 380 x 160 mm 
Weight when empty  about 11 kg 
 

Easy to use 
 

Floor or wall installation 
Digital control panel Midi 2 (operating time can be set between 0–23 hours) 
On/Off push button (alternative method of control, operating time fixed 30 min) 
The installation of the control centre and On/Off push button in the steam room is allowed       
Joint use of the control panel and the push button is possible; the temperature and the operation time are set from 
the control panel, the push buttoncan function as a remote starter. 

 

Easy maintenance 
 
Changeable resistors (3 pcs), of which 1 is fitted with a heat fuse. 
Fill cap for chalk remover (citric acid) has been placed on the upper part of the steam generator.  
Components easily replaceable, circuit board, heating elements, surface sensor. 
 

Controls and accessories 
 
Control panel Midi (0043256) 
On/Off push button (0043211) 
Sensor (0043210) 
Scent pump, (Essence kit   0038130) 
Scent pump canister 20 l  (0038132) 
Automatic flush and rinse cycle.  (Automatic drain valve 4310130)  
Steam nozzles (3.4–6.0 kW 1pc, 7.7–9.5 kW 2 pcs, 12–14 kW 3 pcs) (7819604)  
Light adapter (0043214) 

 
Selecting the steam generator output for the steam room 
 
You can estimate the power requirement using the formula below. 
Volume (m3) x K1 x K2 = Power requirement (kW) 
Forced ventilation   K1 = 0.75 
No ventilation   K1 = 0.52 
Acrylic wall   K2 = 1.00 
Light wall: board + tile   K2 = 1.25 
Heavy wall: stone, concrete + tile  K2 = 1.50 
Very heavy wall: stone, concrete + tile  K2 = 2.00 

 
In heavy built steam rooms, it is recommended to use e.g. electric heating cable for warming the seats,  
walls and floors. 

 

Output Light struc-
ture, acrylic, 
tempered 
glass 

 Light board 
wall + tile 

 Heavy wall, 
concrete, 
stone 

 Steam 
kg / h 

kW No A/C Air condi-
tioned 

No A/C Air condi-
tioned 

No A/C Air condi-
tioned 

 

3,4 2 – 7 m³ 2 – 6 m³ 2 – 6 m³ 2 – 5 m³ 2 – 5 m³ 2 – 4 m³ 5 

4,7 3 – 8 m³ 3 – 7 m³ 3 – 7 m³ 2 – 6 m³ 2 – 6 m³ 2 – 5 m³ 6 

6,0 4 – 13 m³ 4 – 9 m³ 4 – 8 m³ 3 – 7 m³ 3 – 7 m³ 3 – 6 m³ 8 

7,7 6 – 15 m³ 6 – 11 m³ 6 – 10 m³ 5 – 9 m³ 5 – 9 m³ 4 – 8 m³ 10 

9,5 9 – 17 m³ 9 – 13 m³ 9 – 14 m³ 8 – 13 m³ 7 – 11 m 6 – 9 m 13 

12,0 12 – 24 m³ 11 – 18 m³ 11 – 20 m³ 9 – 16 m³ 9 – 16 m³ 8 – 12 m³ 16 

14,0 18 – 30 m³ 14 – 22 m³ 14 – 24 m³ 12 – 18 m³ 11 – 17 m³ 10 – 14 m³ 19 

 
Table for selecting a steam generator based on the steam room volume and wall materials. 
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General 
 

HNS-M2  steam generators are only intended for use in heating spa facilities. Using steam generators in other areas 
than steam rooms can damage the building's structure.  
The manufacturer is not responsible for damages caused if the unit has been used incorrectly or in a manner for 
which the unit was not designed for. 
Water and steam pipe connections must be made prior to connecting the unit into the mains.  
Due care and attention must be taken when making the connections. Proper sealing must be ensured for all 
extensions. A good extension must have at least taped over threaded connections, but it is recommended that 
connections are soldered. 
 
 
 

Ventilation 
 
It is not normally necessary to arrange ventilation for steam saunas that are used for less than two hours. steam 
rooms that are used for more than two hours at a time need ventilation for functional and hygienic reasons. The 
ventilation recommendation is 10 to 20 m3 per person per hour. 
If there is an empty space above the ceiling of the steam room, it must not be completely sealed off. Make at least 
one ventilation hole (100 mm x 100 mm) into the empty space, on the same wall with the door. 
The Supply air valve may be a hole in the bottom part of the wall with the door or a gap under the door. 
The Exhaust valve is placed in the ceiling or on a wall near the ceiling as far from the supply air valve as possible, 

however not above the door or the seats. The exhaust valve is connected to an air conditioning channel going 
outside    
Forced ventilation. If natural ventilation is not adequate (e.g. negative pressure in the room where the fresh air is 

taken from), the steam room must be equipped with forced ventilation. Its output must be equivalent of 10 to20 m³ of 
ventilation per person per hour. 

 
 
 

Testing the water before using the steam generator. 
 

The test packet that comes with the steamer includes test slips, which can be used for testing the water hardness 
number as follows:  
Dip the test slip in water for about 1 second, take it out and shake off the excess water. After a minute, compare the 
colour code appearing on the test slip with the code key in the packet. 

 

Test result:     3   dH,   Very soft water. 

                  4   dH,   Soft water, Installing the decalcification device recommended 

                  7   dH,   Medium-hard water,  Install decalcification device and retest the water hardness. 

                       14 dH,   Hard water, Install decalcification device and retest the water hardness. 

                       21 dH,   Very hard water, Install decalcification device and retest the water hardness. 

                    
 
 

See page 9 for steam generator's operation time in hours before decalcification 

 
The steam generator must be placed away from water and moisture (dry room). The room must be well ventilated as 
the unit also produces heat. The maximum temperature of the room must not exceed 35°C. Recommended minimum 
free space to sides and above the steamer is 30 cm. Adequate space for maintenance should also be planned for in 
the placement of the unit. There should be a drain nearby for draining the tank. 
 
The steam generator can be installed freestanding on the floor or on the wall using wall fittings. When using wall 
fittings, ensure you use appropriate fittings and screws for the type of construction material of your walls. The steam 
generator weighs about 17 kg when filled with water. 
   
When the automatic drain valve is used, it is recommended you use wall installation so an adequate angle can be 
ensured for draining of water. 
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Locating the control panel                        Generator  wall mounting
  

 
Control panel is installed inside or outside the steam room, model HNS – M2.  
 

NOTE! If the daily use of the steam generator lasts for more than 4 hours, then the 
control panel has to be placedoutside the steam room and a separate sensor has to be 
used, product number 0043210. 
 
The cable of the control panel can be extended with an equivalent cable, max 10 m. 
The On/Off push button can be used for remote starting and stopping of the steam generator, the push button can be 
placed inside or outside the steam room. For more detailed instructions, see page 12 
 
Steam nozzle/nozzles are fitted approximately 200 to 400 mm from the floor underneath a bench or a seat, or onto 

the wall so that the hot steam cannot burn anyone's feet. The steam nozzles are aimed towards the floor. When the 
nozzles are installed, you must ensure to place them somewhere where nobody can accidentally touch them. The 
steam temperature is +100 °C and it can cause injuries on contact. 

If children or people with impaired reflexes use the steam room, the steam nozzle must be fitted with a protector that 
prevents people from being exposed to the hot steam shower. 
 
Sensor. The sensor is connected with the steam generator circuit board to connectors T1 and T2 which identify it 

automtically. 
Sensor is installed at about 1,700 mm high, preferably on the wall opposite the door. It is recommended to seal the 
sensor installation hole with appropriate sealing material, so that moisture cannot enter the wall structures. 
The steam room thermometer is installed at such a height that it shows the same reading as the control panel. 

 

Steam-generator connections 
 

 

 
 
 

520

380

160

Sensor 
Control panel 

Water connection 

Power  
supply 

Flushing 

Steam pipe 

Steam room  

On/off push button 
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Water connection, ¾” 

Automated electromagnetic valve 
plug (HNS-M2) 

Water draining ½ ”, manual  
or electric valve 

Lid nut 
for decalcification 

Steam pipe ½” 

Main switch 

 
Control panel cable 
 

Power supply 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Water and steam pipe connections 
 
Connect the flexible ¾” water connection tube in the packaging to the water connection in the installation panel of the 
unit and to the cold water piping of the building. The water pressure must be between 0.2 and 10 bars. The water 

supply pipe must have a manual stop valve for stopping water supply to the unit, if the unit is not used for a prolonged 
time. 
 
 

Installation must follow local regulations 
 
It is recommended to use at least 18x16 mm (steam generator’s size  3.4 kW-9.5 kW) and 22x20 mm (steam 
generator’s size 12.0 kW- 14 kW) copper pipe or a silicone tube of similar type when connecting the steam pipe. The 
steam pipe diameter must be the same for the whole length. 
The steam pipe must be tilted upwards or downwards from the steam generator to the steam room. There MUST 
NOT be any water seals or water pockets. The condensation water forming in the steam pipe must be allowed to 

drain freely to the steam room or back to the generator. If a fragrance pump is connected to the generator, the pipe 
must ALWAYS drain away from the steamer, so that the chemicals cannot get into the tank. 

Recommended maximum length for the steam pipe is 5 metres. 
It is recommended to always use additional insulation for the steam pipe, for both safety reasons and to prevent 
water condensation in the pipe. 
Clearance from an uninsulated steam pipe to flammable material such as wood must be at least 10 mm. 
 
 

WARNING: Hot steam can cause burn injuries. 
 

The electromagnetic valve designed for discharging water from the steam generator tank (accessory: Automatic drain 
valve 4310130 ) is installed on the downpipe, alternatively use manual flushing valve.  Connect the downpipe (copper 
pipe with a minimum diameter of 16 mm) to the downpipe of the steam generator. The downpipe is led to the nearest 
drain outside the steam room. The temperature of the discharge water is 90–95 C. 
IMPORTANT! No stoppers (valves, taps, etc.) may be fitted on the downpipe. 

Regardless of where the downpipe is led, it must fall all the way from the steam generator to the drain. To ensure 
adequate fall, you may have to place the steam generator on a wall mount or on a stand. 
 

 

 
The steamer generator’s tank should be drained after each use. This extends the life cycle of the appliance 
and reduces scaling and the need for repair. 

 
 

The product’s warranty will be void if the steam generator has been incorrectly installed or it has been used 
in a manner other than described in the user manual. 
The warranty also expressly excludes operational faults if they are caused by hard water i.e. water with high 
levels of chalk, or otherwise impure water. 
The steam generator must be maintained as described in the user manual. 
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Electrical connections 

 
The sauna heater must be connected to the mains by a qualified electrician and in compliance with current 
regulations. The steam generator is connected with a semi-permanent connection. Use H07RN-F (60245 IEC 66)  
or a corresponding type cables 
 
 

Output 
 

 
 

kW 

Steam generator 
connection cable 
H07RN-F / 60245 

IEC 66 
mm2 

400V-415V 3N~ 

Fuse 
 
 
 
 

A 

Steam generator 
connection cable 
H07RN-F / 60245 

IEC 66 
mm2 

230V 3~ 

Fuse 
 
 
 
 

A 

Steam generator 
connection cable 

H07RN-F /  
60245 IEC 66 

mm2 
230V-240V 1N~/2~ 

Fuse 
 
 
 
 

A 

Room 
size  

 
 

   *) 
m3 

3.4 5 x 1.5 3 x 10 4 x 1.5 3 x 10 3 x 2.5 16 1,5 – 2,5  

4.7 5 x 1.5 3 x 10 4 x 2.5 3 x 16 3 x 6.0 25 2,5 – 5 

6.0 5 x 1.5 3 x 10 4 x 2.5 3 x 16 3 x 6.0 25 5 – 7 

7.7 5 x 2.5 3 x 16 4 x 6 3 x 25 3 x 10 35 7 – 10 

9.5 5 x 2.5 3 x 16 4 x 6 3 x 25 ------ ------ 10 – 12 

12.0 5 x 6 3 x 25 4 x 10 3 x 35 ------ ------ 12 – 15 

14.0 5 x 6 3 x 25 4 x 10 3 x 50 ------ ------ 15 - 18 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Main switch 
 
There is a main switch at the bottom of one end of the steam generator, which is used only when the steam room is 
not to be used for a long period of time.  
The steam generator's automatic flushing and rinsing function will stop, if the power is switched off.  
(Optional, Automatic drain valve)  

 
 
 
 

                      Steam generator's  heating elements 
 
 

Teho 
Power 

Leistung 

Vastus / Element / Heizstäbe 230V 
 

               1                                    2                                  3 

3.0 

3.4 

4.7 

6 

7.7 

1000W/SEPD 131 

1150W/SEPD 97 

1567W/SEPD 98 

2000W/SEPD 99 

2567W/SEPD 100 

1000W/SEPD 130 

1150W/SEPD 111 

1567W/SEPD 112 

2000W/SEPD 113 

2567W/SEPD 114 

1000W/SEPD 131 

1150W/SEPD 97 

1567W/SEPD 98 

2000W/SEPD 99 

2567W/SEPD 100 

9.5 

12 

14 

5250W/SEPD 116 

4250W/SEPD 119 

5250W/SEPD 116 

3500W/SEPD 115 

3500W/SEPD 115 

3500W/SEPD 115 

5250W/SEPD 116 

4250W/SEPD 119 

5250W/SEPD 116 
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Connection diagrams 
 

354   SHS  40 C 
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2.

1 2 3 64 5

3,4 - 14 kW 230 V  3~

L1 L2 L3

N

1 2 3 64 5

3,4 - 7,7 kW 230 V  1N~ / 2~

L1 / N L2

1 2 3 64 5

3,4 - 14 kW 400 V  3N~

L1 L2 L3

 

N

N

N

N
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V1

H1

H2

N L
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OLEA 72 L
C

1
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2
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1
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2
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1
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2
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1
  
S

2
  
 T

X
  
R

X
  

+
5

  
 0

 
 
HNS – M2     3,4 – 7,7 kW         230V – 240V 1N~ / 2~,   

230V 3~,   
400V - 415V 3N~ 

 
HNS – M2     9,5 – 14,0 kW       230V 3~,   

400V - 415V 3N~ 

 
Steam generator 2 grade control 

 
Control of steam generator heat element has two grades.  
Example: The set temperature is +43 °C. When the temperature reaches +43 °C, two elements are switched off with 

the help of a contactor and one element retains the temperature with the help of another contactor.  If the 
temperature rises +1°C from the temperature set, all elements are switched off. When the temperature drops below -
1 °C, all elements are switched back on.  This ensures stabile steam production for the entire duration of the 
operation. 

 
 

User and installation manual  HNS-M2 8 

White 
Red 
Green 
Yellow 
 
White 
Yellow 
Green 
Brown 
 
White 
Red 

Serial traffic 
to MIDI 2-controller 
 
 
On / Of 
Push button 
 
 
Sensor 
 
Alarm 12  V DC  
 
Light control option  
max. 24 V DC, 50 mA 

Surface sensor 

Upper limit   S2 

Lower limit   S1 

Contactor 

M
a
in

 s
w

it
c
h
 

Heating 
elements 

Lid 
grounding 

Thermal 
fuse 

Water valve  
filling 
230V AC 
 

 

Water valve  
flush 
230V AC 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 
Steam generator maintenance procedures 
 

The water tank of the steam generator must be drained after every use. 
To prolong its service life and to reduce the need for manual decalcification we recommend that steam generators 
used in public facilities are connected to a water softening filter, which removes the calcium. This is especially 

important if the water hardness exceeds 7° dH (German hardness). 
Water softening filter must not generate foam or produce harmful chemicals, which may give erraneous view of the 
water level in the tank and cause the heat coil fuse and heat elements to break.  
In normal private use the need for decalcification is minimal, is the water is not particularly hard. However, the steam 
generator must be decalcified at least once a year. This removes the calcium from the tank walls and heating 
elements. 
 

Steam generator decalcification 
 
• Start the steam generator and let it run until the water in the tank boils. 

• Stop the steam generator. 
• Detach the lid nut of the pipe that travels through the steam generator 

lid. Caution   
           The lid nut is hot. 

• Pour the deliming agent (e.g. citric acid) into tank via the pipe using a 
funnel. 

• Attach the lid nut to the pipe and let the agent work. 
• The steam generator flushes and rinses the tank automatically after 

about 15 minutes and you can use the steam generator again. (Acces-
sory: Automatic drain valve). 

 Manual flush valve:: After boiling, let the citric acid solution act in the tank for 15 minutes and flush the tank 

after that by opening the flush valve. Close the valve after the first flushing and restart the steamer and allow 
the tank to fill up with water. Repeat the process if necessary. 

   
 

Citric acid deliming agent is odourless and harmless and it does not harm the steam generator's components. 
If other type of deliming agent is used, bathing during decalcification is not allowed. 
As can be seen from the adjoining chart, the need for manual decalcification depends on water quality, steam 
generator output and operation time. 
 

 
Operation time in hours before decalcification. A water softener must be used in public facilities to 
reduce the need for manual decalcification. In addition, the automatic flushing valve (Automatic Drain 
valve) must be used. 

 Hours of operation, different hardnesses 

Steam generator 
output kW 

Amount of  
deliming agent. 
Citric acid  
(1 bag 50g) 

Softened water 
 
0,01 – 1° dH 

Soft water 
 

1–3° dH 

Medium-hard water 
 

4–7° dH 

Hard water 
 

8–14° dH 

3.4 kW 2 bags 7000 2300 900 350 

4.5 kW 2 bags 3800 1300 500 190 

6.0 kW 2 bags 2600 900 300 130 

7.7 kW 2 bags 1700 600 200 90 

9.5 kW 2 bags 1500 500 180 80 

12 kW 2 bags 1300 400 160 70 

14 kW 2 bags 1200 300 150 60 

 
 
 

These service intervals are recommended by the manufacturer. Decalcification may be performed more 
often, if necessary. 

 
The steam generator is ready to be used right after the calcification treatment. If there is a lemon scent in the 
steam room after the treatment, rinse the steam generator again. Use of citric acid is not hazardous to health. 
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